

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

J.D. SALINGER, individually, and as	:	
TRUSTEE OF THE J.D. SALINGER	:	
LITERARY TRUST,	:	09 Civ. 05095 (DAB)
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
JOHN DOE, writing under the name JOHN	:	
DAVID CALIFORNIA; WINDUPBIRD	:	
PUBLISHING LTD.; NICOTEXT A.B.; and	:	
ABP, INC/ d/b/a SCB DISTRIBUTORS, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

-----X

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

FRANKFURT KURNIT KLEIN & SELZ, P.C.
Edward H. Rosenthal (EH-8022)
Maura J. Wogan (MW-9589)
Jessie F. Beeber (JB-3129)
Cameron A. Myler (CM-7942)
Marisa Sarig (MS-3786)
488 Madison Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Tel: (212) 980-0120
Fax: (212) 593-9175

*Attorneys for Defendants John Doe, writing under
the name John David California, Windupbird
Publishing Ltd., Nicotext A.B and ABP, Inc. d/b/a
SCB Distributors, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
Plaintiff Salinger and His Book	3
<i>60 Years</i> is Critical Commentary on <i>Catcher</i> and Holden Caulfield in Fictional Form	4
<i>60 Years</i> Takes Minimal Material from <i>Catcher</i> and Only to Serve its Critical Purpose	5
Academic Experts Conclude that <i>60 Years</i> is Both Transformative and a Serious Commentary on <i>Catcher</i> and Holden Caulfield	6
The Defendants Will Be Damaged If <i>60 Years</i> Is Enjoined	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT MET THE EXTRAORDINARY BURDEN REQUIRED TO OBTAIN A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	7
II. SALINGER HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	8
A. Salinger Is Unlikely to Succeed on His Claims for Copyright Infringement	8
1. Salinger Has Not Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on His Claim for Infringement of the Holden Character.....	9
(a) The Holden Character Standing Alone is Not Copyrightable.....	9
(b) Mr. C Is Not Substantially Similar to Protectable Aspects of Holden	11
2. Salinger is Unlikely to Succeed on His Claim that <i>Catcher</i> Was Infringed	13
(a) Salinger Impermissibly Seeks Protection for His Ideas Rather than Copyrightable Expression of Those Ideas.....	13

(b)	There Is No Substantial Similarity Between <i>60 Years</i> and <i>Catcher</i>	14
B.	<i>60 Years</i> Is Entitled to a Fair Use Defense	16
1.	<i>60 Years</i> Is a Parody that Directly Comments upon and Criticizes <i>Catcher</i> and its Author.....	16
2.	Applying the Four Factor Analysis to the Parody	20
(a)	The Purpose and Character of the Use.....	20
(b)	The Nature of the Copyrighted Work	21
(c)	The Amount and Substantiality of the Portion Used in Relation to the Copyrighted Work as a Whole	22
(d)	Effect of the Use upon the Potential Market for or Value of the Copyrighted Work.....	22
III.	SALINGER HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM.....	23
IV.	THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS DEFENDANTS NOT SALINGER.....	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allora, LLC v. Brownstone</i> , Civ. No. 1:07CV87, 2007 WL 1246448, at *5 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 27, 2007)	24
<i>Arica Inst., Inc. v. Palmer</i> , 970 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Bach v. Forever Living Prods. U.S., Inc.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	10
<i>Bell & Howell: Mamiya Co. v. Masel Supply Co. Corp.</i> , 719 F.2d 42, 45 (2d Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Borey v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 934 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Bourne Co. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 499	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Brown v. Perdue</i> , No. 04 Civ. 7417, 2005 WL 1863673.....	12, 14
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	passim
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. General Signal Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>D.C. Comics, Inc. v. Leo Reel Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 696 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Detective Comics v. Bruns Publs.</i> , 111 F.2d 432 (2d Cir. 1940).....	10
<i>Detective Comics, Inc. v. Fox Publs., Inc.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 872, 873	10

<i>Dr. Seuss Enters., L.P. v. Penguin Books USA, Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>E. Gluck Corp. v. Rothenhaus</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 505	24
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	8, 24
<i>Filmvideo Releasing Corp. v. Hastings</i> , 509 F. Supp. 60	10, 12
<i>Fuld v. National Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 877	13, 14
<i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Hill v. Whalen & Martell, Inc.</i> , 220 F. 359	10
<i>Ideal Toy Corp. v. Kenner Products</i> , 443 F. Supp. 291	9
<i>Jones v. CBS</i> , 733 F. Supp. 748	15
<i>JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>King Features Syndicate v. Fleischer</i> , 299 F. 533 (2d Cir. 1924).....	10
<i>Leibovitz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Lennon v. Premise Media</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 310	8, 25
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>MGM v. Grokster</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	24

<i>Momento, Inc. v. Seccion Amarilla USA</i> , No. C 09-1223 SBA, 2009 WL 1363558, at *3 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2009)	24
<i>New Line Cinema Corp. v. Bertlesman Music Group, Inc.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 1517n.5	10
<i>New York Times v. Tasini</i> , 533 U.S. 483 (2001).....	8
<i>On Davis v. The Gap, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Random House, Inc. v. Rosetta Books LLC</i> , 283 F.3d 490 (2d. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Reyher v. Children's Television Workshop</i> , 533 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>Silverman v. CBS Inc.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 1344	9
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001)	2, 17, 23, 25
<i>United Feature Syndicate v. Koons</i> , 817 F. Supp. 370	10
<i>Walker v. Time Life Films, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Walt Disney Prods. v. Air Pirates</i> , 581 F.2d 751 (9th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Warner Bros. Inc. v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 720 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Warner Bros. v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 1187	9, 10, 11
<i>Warner Bros. v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 654 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Warner Brothers Entm't Inc. v. RDR Books</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 513	24

Williams v. Crichton,
84 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 8, 12, 14

Yankee Publ'g Inc. v. News Am. Publ'g, Inc.,
809 F. Supp. 267 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark A. Lemley & Eugene Volokh, *Freedom of Speech and Injunctions in Intellectual Property Cases*, 48 DUKE L. J. 147 (1998)..... 8

Pierre N. Leval, *Commentary: Toward a Fair Use Standard*,
103 HARV. L. REV. 1105, 1133 (1990) 2, 3, 16
